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IN THE MATTER OF: )
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Establishment of Temporary) ,
Rules for the Dublin- ) Case No. U790
Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea )
County, New Mexico )
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e |BEFORE: _Richard L. Stamets, Examiner.
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- Legal Counsel for the
Commission

State Land Office Building
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For the Applicant: Clarence Hinkle, Esq. ‘
HINKLE,; BONDURANT, COX & EATON
600 Hinkle Building

Roswell, New Mexico
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:f’agc ......... 3,

MR. STAMETS: Call the next case, 4790.

MR. DERRYBERRY: Case 4790, in the matter of Case
Number 4790, being reopened pursuant to the provisions of
Order Number R-4370, which order’established temporary rules

ior gne publin-kllienvcerger uas tool, Lea County, New Mexico,

including a provision for six hundred and forty acre spacing.

MR. HINKLE: Mr. Examiner, Clarence Hinkle of
Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox and Eaton, and appearing on behalf of
the Petroleum Corporation.

The Petroleum Cbrporation woﬁld iike to have this

MR. STAMETS: Case 4790 will be continued until

May the eighth, 1974.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: )ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE )
I, SIDNEY F. MORRISH, Court Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before
tue New Mexice 0Oil Conservation Commission was reported by

me, and the same is a truc and correct record of the said

proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

\W/ iy / é//%w%/

SIDNEY F. MORRISH, Court Reporter

d do heraby certify that the foregoing is
‘a complete record of the proceedings ‘
the Examiner hearing of Case No. ;;

heard by me on._.

O o A R g xamine:
Nev Hexioo 011 Conservation Commission
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» BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
May 8, 1974

EXAMINER HEARING

e E e et WRe R WA Gme mes  mEe bam S MR M e v Aem  MRee G ed e e

IN THE MATTER OF:

Case No. 4790 being reopened pursuant
to provisions of Order No. 4370,
which order established temporary
rules for the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, in-
_ cluding a provision for 640-acre
~ spacing.

Case No.
4790

— m—m cew maw e Sm et e mm e mee Gt e mmp me e e e e ey oew v

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets, Examiner.
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

APPEARANCLS

For the New Mexico 0il , Thomas Derryberry, Esq.
Conservation Commission: Legal Counsel for the
‘ Commission
State Land Office Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico

For the Applicant: Clarence Hinkle, Esq.
HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX
& EATON
Hinkle Bldg.
Roswell, New Mexico
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LARRY SHANNON

Direct Examination by Mr. Hinkle
Cross FExamination bv Mr. Stamete

-

EXHIBIT

Marked
Applicant's Exhibits Nos.
1 through 4 --
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- CASE 4790
SHANNON-DIRECT / Page......... ... 3o

MR. STAMETS: First Case 4793,
MR. DERRYBERRY: Case 4790 is reopened and continued
from April 10th, 1974 in the matter of Case  No. 479C being

reopened pursuant to provisions of Order No. 4370, which

-

ordexr established temporary rules for the DublinFEllénburger
Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for
640-acre spacing.

MR. HINKLE: Clargnce Hinkle of Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox

and Eaton, appearing on behalf of the Petroleum Corporation.

We have one witness. e e

MR. STAMETS: Are there any other appearances in this

case? If the Witness will stand and be sworn please.

LARRY SHANNON

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was
examined and testified as follows:

‘DIRECT EXAMTNATION

BY MR. HINKLE:
' ¢ State your name, your residence and by whom you

are employed.

A My name is Larry Shannon; I reside in Dallas,

‘Texas and I am employed by the Petroleum Corporation.

Q What is your position with the Petroleum Corpora-
ticen?

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION ROTARIES
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CASE 4790

SHANNON-DIRECT | © Pagee b
- A Petroleum engineer.
Q Have vou previously testified before the Com-
mission? |
A - Yes, I have.
Q And, your qualifications a a péfroleum engineer

are on record with the Commission?
A Yes, that is correct.
MR. HINKLE: Are his qualifications accepted?

MR. STAMETS: They are.

BY MR. HINKGET

Q Have you previously testified in connection with
. : this Case, this particular Case?
A Yes, I have. .
Q At the original hearing?
A At the original hearing.
Q At which special pool rules were adopted, this
. ',// S
,'l;' \\; 7

640--acre spacing?

a Yes, that is correct.

Q Have you‘prepared or has there béen prepared unéér
your direction, exhibits for introductioﬁ at this hearing?

A Yes, that is correct.

Q They are the ones that have been marked Exhibits
—F 1 through 4?

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
225 JOKNSON STREET
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
TEL. (505) $82-0386
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CASE 4790

SHANNON-DIRECT Page.......... B
A That is correct.
Q Referring to Exhibit No. 1, would you explain

what this is and what it shows?

A Exhibit No. 1, a reproduction of the exhibit we
submittéd last vear for the original hearihg, it shows the
area in which we have;our discovery, the Tenneco Federal,
Well No. 1, located in Section 12. The Ordef eéééblishing
a temporary field rule for this hearing allowed us to
allocate 280 acres to this well. That 480 acres is shown

[+ - — | -

Feliow WL TLZTo0u mary‘:""”"ﬁe—.‘a'l

v
the production from different horizons in the area and it
is color coded as to what depthé some of the wells have
been drilled toO.

Q Have there been any additional well drilled since

the original hearing? -

A No, there has not been any other development or
drilling.

Q Referring to Exhibit No. 2, will you explain that?

A Exhibit 2 is also a copy of theieXhibit we sub-

mitted at the original{hearing,and shows the productive-
pay interval of the Ellenburger Section within the Tenneco
Federal, Well No. 1.

6] And that is the Section from which gas has been

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPCSITION NOTARIES
225 JOHNSON STREET 7777 7
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| CASE 4790
SHANNON--DIRECT Page......... . 6 :

proéuced at the present time?

it From wnich gas and condensate has been proaucedf
at the present time.

Q Now I refer you té Exhibit 3, will you explain

that?

n Exhibit 3 is also a duplication but we think it
is a significant part of our field rules. fThis is the

Core Laboratory report of the reservoir fluid study that

shows this Ellenburger Reservoir to be retrograde in nature.

_and_ that the coridensate and gas_were.in a gas_phase under.

reservoir pressures and temperatures.

Q Which shows it is primarily a gas reservoir?

A Which shows that it is a gas reservoir, yes,'sir.

Q Now referring‘éo'Exhibit No. 4, will you explain
+hat?

A Exhibit No. 4 is a one-year production interval.

It so happens that in this well we received a one-year
ceftificate from the Federal Power Commission to sell our
gas and i£ covers the period from March the 27th, 1973 to
March 27th, 1974, after which the well wéé shut iﬁ until we
received another certificate just last Friday to place the
well back on production, so this is in essence a one~ye$r

production history of the well showing the condensate, the

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
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CASE 4790
Page........ .. iy A .

SHANNON-DIRECT
gas production, the yield in barrels ver million, the static
surface pressures as obtained in the months that they were
obtained and the average flowing pressure. Unfortunately
we have a swab in our tubing'in this well and we cannot
optain a bottom-hole pressure. As we brought the well in
the swab broke and we didn't want to kill the well to
retrieve this, so we have a harrier as far as obtaining
bottom-hole pressures.

0 What conclusions do you reach from Exhibit No. 4?

A The conclusions are that we think the production

history shows that we are satisfactorily draining the 480

acres allocated to the weli, and I would like to also point
out that we are restricting the deliverability from this
well. We have never used more than a 11/64th choke, and
our gas sells line pressure is 30 to 50‘poﬁnds, so we have
qﬁite a bit of surplus deliverability, but we are prudently
holding our rates.

Q In youxr opinion this well will sufficiently drain
the 480 acres which has been dedicated to it?

A Yes, we feel it will.

Q This acreage was originally; I believe, a farmout
from Tenneco, is that right?

A Tba£ is correct.

THE NYE REPORTING SERVICE
STATE-WIDE DEPOSITION NOTARIES
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: CASE 4790
SIANNON-DIRECT Page........8. ...

o Q< What is Tenneco's position at the present time?
A The well has paid out in the first year of pro-

duction and Tenneco had the option to convert their over-
riding royalty to a working interest which they have
notified us that they are doing, and they now have a work-
ing interest in this well rather than an override.

0 Has Tenneco vdiced dny objection to extendiﬁg-thel
field rules?

n No, they told me in a telephone conversation that

they would support and would send a wire indicating their

”Eﬁﬁﬁéff}"iwdéﬁTE“béiiéﬁéwfﬂéyHEQGéwé;&é"gﬁi;:”
= ‘*‘Q What recommendations, if‘any, do you have to

maée to the Commission with respecf to extension of the
present rules?

A We asked that the temporary pay‘rules be made
permanent for the Dublin-Ellenburger field.

Q In your opinion if these rules are made permanent,
would it be in the interest df conservation'ahd the pre-
vention of waste and protect rOyaity rights?

A &es, i£ will.

Q We would like to offer Exhibits 1 through 4.

MR. STAMETS: Without objection, Exhibits 1 throuéh 4
—J] will be admitted into evidence.

PO
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SHANNON-CROSS CASE 4790
Page......... 9

(Whereupon, Appliéant's Exhibits
1 through 4 were admitted into evidence.)
MR. STAMETS: Does that complete your direct
testimony?
MR. HINKLE: That's all.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, STAMETS:
Q Mr. Shannon, do you anticipate that there will

ever be another well drilled in this pool?

A I don't-kunow. 1 reali;Mé;ﬁiiwénsﬁ;r thatj wé
have no other acreage ourselves. What will happen to the
south of us, I'm not sure, Mr. Stamets.

Q Referring to Exhibit No. 4, if I do my map
proberly, it looks like you‘ve produced about 69,000,000
cubic feet of ‘gas for every hundred nounds of pressure |
drep. Does this give you ény indication that you are
indeed draining all of the reservoir that is there?

A I think that it is a good comparison, please

. . ' ] 03
1 " A + £ £ +
ear in nd that ir's difficylt

=,

pressures with the bottomhole pressures because of the
large amount of condensate that's within this gas and 1
think it may give us a distorted picture sometimes and it

may be that the column of gas and liquids will be much
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SHANNON-CROSS CASE 4790

higher and the bottomhole pressﬁre prdbably is not dropping
at the rate we see at the surface. We compare this in a
lot of ways to thé Custer-Ellenburger Field some six ox
seven miles north and east and it is the only two
islienburger Gas rFields ithial we are aware of in-Lea County,
New Mexico, the other Ellenburger Fields being oil.

’Q Tenneco is the owner of the off-set acreage
immediately to the south, and if they thought -that thefe
was more productive acreage they could run in there and
driil a well? =

A Yes, that is true.

MR, STAMETS: Are there any other questions of
this Witness? 1If not, he may be excused. Anything further
in this Case? We did receive a telegram from Tenneco.

MR. DERRYBERRY: Mr. Examiner, we have here a tele
gram from Ténneco which states (Reading) fiease be advised
Tenneco 0il Company QisheS‘to support the position of the
Petroleum Corporation in that the current temporary-field
rules for the Dubiin-Ellenburger Gas Pool weré'Rf4370
should be made permanent. (End of reading.) 1It's signed
by Tenneco 0Oil Company by D.D. Meyers.

MR. STAMETS: If there is nothing further in this
Case we will take the Case under advisement.
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'COUNTY OF SANTA FE )

CASE 4790

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) SS.

I, RICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify
rhat ého faveonine and atrachoed Tyanceript sf Ncaring bo-
fore the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commissicn Qas
reported by me, and the same is a true and correct récord

of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowledge,

skill and ability.

RICHARD L. NYE, Cofirt Reporter

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Tm
B complete record of the proceedings in I
the Examiner hearing of Cace Ho..fzz.é,.'
hear ' PO R

L ADTRO / 7.0, “zaminex

New Mé ico 0il ConservéfibnMCommission
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&

MR. UTZ2: Case 4790.

HATCH :

MR. Case 4790: Application of the Petroleum

Corporation for special pool rules and a non-standard proration

unit, Lea County, New Mexico.

MK. HINRLE: CJlareonce Linkie, appeariny on penall

of the Petroleum Corporation. We have one witness and four

exhibits.
MR. UTZ: Are there other appearances in this case?

(No response)

MR. UTZ: You may proceed.
HAL DEAN,

was called as a witness, and after being duly sworn, testified

as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. HINKLE:

Q State your name and your address.

A Hal Dean, my address is Midland, Texas.

Q Are you a petroleum engineex?

A No, I am a petroleum geologist.

Q Are you acting in a consulting ca@acity?

A Yes, for the Petroleum Corporation.

Q Are you employed by the Petroleum Corporation as a

consultant in this case?

A Yes, sir.
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Q Have you previously testified before the 0il

Conservation Commission?

‘A Yes, I have.

Q And have your qualifications as a petroleum geologist
been made a watier ©f recerd with Lhe Cummmlission?

A Yes, sir.

Q Have you made a study of the area which is involved in
Case 47907

A Yes, I have.

Q Are you familiar with the wells that have been drilled

"'in the area?

A Yes, sir.
Q And all the other information that is available?
A That is correct.

T

MR. HINKLE: Are the witness's qualifications
acceptable?
MR. UTZ: Yes, they are.
Q (By Mr. Hinkle) Have you prepared or has there been
prepared under your direction exhibits for introduction
in this case?

A Yes, I prepared the exhibits.

Q And they are the exhibits that have been marked Exhibits
One through Four?

A Yes, sir.

0 Are vou familiar with the application of the Petroleum
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Corporation in this case?

Yes, I am.
wﬁat is the Petroleum Corporation seeking to accomplish?
The Petroleum Corporation seeks special pool rules for
tne vubllua~kllenuuiger G488 004 in- Lea County, New
Mexico, including a provision for 640-acre spacing units.
The Petroleum Corporation further seeks- approval of

a 480-acre non-standard unit in the Dublip—Ellenburger
Pool compfising the South half of the South half of the
guarter of Section 12, Township 26 Soﬁth, Range 37 East,
to be dedicated to its Tenneco Federal We;l Number 1
located in Unit N of Section 12.

Is that the discovery well in the pool?

This is the discovery well in the Dublin-Ellenburger
Pool, ves, |

Now, referring you to Exhibit Number One, will you

explain what this shows?

Exhibit One is a land map’on which the original
Ellenburger cqntours have been drawn. The Ellenburger
production is found in the Dublin area, located in.
Section 12, 26 South, 37)East. Approximately three and

a half miles to the Northwest is the Crosby-Devonian,

and this map shows the contour from the sub-surface

formation and the seismic information on the Ellenburger
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formation.

It also shows the acreage ownership‘in the area, does
it not?

Yes, it does. The Petroleum Corporation has obtained
a rarm-out from Tenneco in Section 12.

Now, referring you to Exhibit Two, will you explain
what this shows?

Exhibit Two ié 2 diagram of the testing and completion

of the Humble 0il and Refinery Number 1 Federal Leonard.

The Dublin field was discovered by the Humble Federal

Leonard which is located 660 feet from the South and
West lines of Section 12. This was on December 20th,
1944, and it produced from the Ellenburger formation
from a depth of 11,895 to 11,933. The well potential
information shows 297 barrels a day on a five and:three-
eighths inch choke. The gas-oil ratioc was 1,600 to one.
During the drilling of this well, separate open hole
tests of the Ellenburger formation were made, and it

flowed gas at the rate of 10,000,000 cubic feet of gas

per day, and the oil rate was 1,848 barrels a day.

The gas test as shown on this diagram was from 11,870
to 11,891, the oil test was from 11,881 to 11,913. We
would like to show here that the Ellenburger formation

had a high flow capacity, and this was one of the

earliest Ellenburger wells drilled in New Mexico. The
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PAGE 7

well had been penetrated below the oil-water contact,
and the completion interval was immediately below the
gas-oil contact. You can see on our,production test
that it was attempted frém 11,889 to 11,929 and water
was tested at 11,948. Gas was tested down to 11,891.

So it doesn't give them much of an interval to work in.

Now, after producing a total of 3,660 barrels

cf-water, the well was temporarily abandoned in October |

V"mafwi§iglwwﬁ8§é§é£:wgéfore plugging the well, Humble

attempted to squeeze the original perforatinon and redrill

 the upper portion of the Ellenburger. The procedure

was unsucéessful and the,well was plugged and abandoned
in January, 1947. The production information for the

ten month period during 1946 prior to abandonment was

12,759 barrels of o0il and 61,558 MCF of gas, which is

a gas-o0il ratio of 4,789 to 1.

A detailed study of all Humble production records

indicate that the well was non-commercial due to

mechanical prgducing difficulties rather than from
depletion4of the reservoir. These mechanical difficulties
stemmed from poor cement jobs ané repeated killing of
the well,

Twenty-five years later, the Petroleum Corporation

Number 1 Tennecoc Federal located 1,650 feet East and
éiightly to the North of the Humble Federal Number 1




pact 8
1 Well»was completed. This was on Feﬁruary 29th, 1972,
2 and it was completed in the Ellenburger formation from
3 11,634 to 11,828 with an open flow potential of 4.25
4 million cubic feet of gas per day and i78 barrels of
5 condensate witihh a gas-iiquid ratic of 5,652 to 1. The
;; 6 top of the Ellenburger was 177 feet high to the Humble
'E% y Number 1 Leonard, and the total depth of the Petroleum
 —
EE 8| Corporation Well was 11,854, which was approximateiy
E; ) 9 100 feet above the oil-water contact gstablished by
?, 10 open hole testing in the Humble Number 1 Leonard. The
) o §{, "l ..baseofthe”perfofationwin,theAPetrolenm_Corporation
-E? - 12 Number 1 Tenneco was 11,828, which is 122 feét above
- 2 , ‘
ég §§ 13 the oil-water contagt. The peFforatioﬂs were treated
g§ 14 with only a total of 2,000 gallons of mud acid over a
W : - |
:é 15 194 foot interval, and no attempt was made to obtain -
3z :
§§ 16 ‘ a high flow rate during open hole pressure testing. .
x : ‘
;g i7 I believe the experience gained from the Ellenburger {
%; 18 completions over the years was instrumental in designing ;
g; 19 this coméletion procedure to get the maximum reserves. J
]
' é% 20 | Now, the reservoir rock frbm sample analyse5<
§§ 21 evidenced‘fractures, and -the porosity determination f
oo |
33 22 from the electrlc ‘log analyses in the Petroleum Corporatxof :
g% 23 Number 1 Tennecc ranged from four to eight percent. ‘ j
55 24 The calculated permeability from open hole test data
) 25 is 5.2 milidarcies. Studies of the pressure data and "
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- of the €op of the Yates formation--

reservoir fluid conditions indicate that the flow rate

is indicated to be 2,000,000 cubic feet of gas per day.
The gross thickness of the gas-oil colqmn above water
is 330 feet in the pool. The calculated bottom hole
SLUBEULC is 4,758 pounds, and UG8 Jompares wili tie
only bottom hole pressure‘we were able to find on»thé
Humble Number 1 Leonard, thch was 5,000 pounds. it

is our opinion-that a single well can effectively drain
640 acres. in this Ellenburgex zone.

I would like-to submit a structure contour map

Is that Exhibit Three?

Yes, sir.

Will you explain what Exhibit Three is?

This is a Yates strﬁcture map, and is also a production
map showing the Blinebry and bDrinkard production liﬁits

approximately two miles north, which is the South end

of the Justice Pool. Immediately West of Sectioﬁ 12.
are two Séven~Rivers producers and t&o miles South of
Section 12 is the South Leonard Pool producing from the
Queen formation.

The structure map shows a closure in the Justice

Pool, a smaller closure in the Dublin field area, and

a third closure in the South Leonard Pool. The Yates

structure map generally reflects a deeper structure,
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Number 1 Tenneco Federal is located 1,650 feet from it.

Now, referring you torExhibit Number Four,; would you

explain that Exhibit?
Exhibit Four is a structure map on the Ellenbuxger

formation. The Ellenburger formation is much more

-

VRS DRy e~ 'S 1. [N
structurally compleoted as yeou can ceo than the Yaotes

formation. This interpretation is based upon sub—surfaceg
data supplemented by seismic information. As you can
see, the Humble Well is located in the Southwest of the

Southwest of Section 12, and the Petroleum Corporatioun

Now, separating this producing area are a series of
faults on the East side of the Dublin Pool. This fault
is down to the East, and the fault trend is North-South,
and it limits the Justice field and Ehé Ellenburger
production on the East. This fault continues to trend
South of the Dublin area, and passes on the East side

of the South Leonard Pool. Displacement of this fault
is approximately 1,000 feet. The Dublin Pool is limited
on the Northeast by the fault, which is indicated on

ouy map. »This fault is down to the Southwést and this
fault is indicated by seismic information, but more

readily by the difference in_the fluid levels. As you
can see in the Northeast, the Stanley Number 2 Leonard

tested in the Ellenburger formation from 11,195 to

11,235, and recovered 1,900 feet of salt water.




pace 11
1] Q How does that compafe with the level in the discovery
2 well?
3|l A This is approximately 800 feet high to the oil-water
VVVVVVV ,‘ ) éontact estab;ished byropen hgle testing in tbe Humble
5 umber 1 Leonard Dedorsl, and alsc the Stanley Number
#; 6 1 Leonard in the Southeast of the Southeast of Section 11l.
'Eé 71 Q So that would also indicate the fault exists?
| —
(=
:j ‘8| A Yes, sir, these separxate fluid levels are very significant.
EE ‘9 - On the West side of the Dublin Pool, we have what
_g% 10 we call fault D. This fault trends Northeast and
" E~ 51| southwest, and limits the ""13ubfi’ii"’ field on the West. =
'ég " 12 Now, this is a reverse fault, and is repeated
- ‘
-§§<§§ 13 approximately 300 feet in the Humble Number 1 Leonard.
g% 14 The drill stem test of the Humble Number 1 Le&nard in
 w
;% s | the Ellenburger formation recovered 4,000 feet of salt
o .
gg 16 water. Now, these three faults which are apparentl
o w
%g 17 from sub-surface and seismic information tend to limit
=5
Eg 18 " ‘the field to the North, the West, and the East. However,
<
éé 19 to the South, we have a Yates high, and we are of the
ég 20 opinion that production could extend iﬁ this southerly
3; 21 direction. No wells have been drilled to the Ellenburger
o
g Eg 22 formation in this direction.
’ 0o
i{ gg 23 Q That covgrs Sections 13 and 24?2
; ié 24| A Yes, sir.
i ) 25 0 Is that all that you have with respect to this exhibit?
*
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bYes, sir. From the fault pattern, it can ke seen

that the probability exists that the ¥2st half of the
Northwest quarter and the North half of the Northeast
quarter of Section 12 are probably not‘productive of gas.
and is that the rcason you are asking fér a non-standard
unit to be dedicated to thé well in Section 122

Yes, sir.

I take it from your testimony in regard to the Humble
Well that you consider that a better well really than

is indicated by the records?

nac
an attempt to complete an 0il well in this thin oil
column would prove to be disastrous throughout the

permean‘basin, trying to complete immediately above

the water in which you get a lot of vertical water and

fractures, and which would also permit the gas from the

gas cap to penetrate in the well bore causing a lot

of producing problems.

In your opinibn,‘has the Humble Well depleted the area
in which it is located, the immgdiate area in which

it is located?

No, I do not believe it depleted that area.

And it is in the same reservoir in your opinion as your

discovery well?

Yes, sir.

- U PO Y Y U WY

“Yes, sir. From the records, it would indicate t
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Are you asking for tempbrary pool rules for one year?
Yes.

bo you havé any particular recommendation as to the tyée
of pool ruieshto be adopted?

NO.

Only 64C-spacing?

Yes, sir. ,

With the usual location for 640 acres, and you are

requesting an exception in this case or a non-standard

unit of 480 acres to be dedicated to the producing well

That's right. To date, we have not produced this well,
and no gas contact ha$ been made, so we do not have any
production data.

Are you in the process of negotiating a contract for it?
Yes, we are in the process.

In your opinion, would the adoption of special pool
rules in this case be in the interest of conservation
and the prevention of waste?

Yes.

And tend>to protect correlative rights?

Yes, sir.

And that is also true of the designétién of the

non-standard unit as far as Section 12 is concerqed?

Yes, sir.

_in Section 12, is that right? 4
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g -——Mr. Dean, I didn't undexstand wha

MR. HINKLE: We would like to offer Exhibits One
through Four. |
MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits One through
Four Qiil be entered into the record of this case.
(Wneréupon Applicant’s kExhnibits Oﬁé through Four
were entered in evidence.)
»MR. HINKLE: That's all we have on direct.

* * * *

s T U CROSS EXAMINATION S

BY MR. UTZ:

I PR t kind of unit you

are asking for here, about how many acres?

A Four hundred eighty acres.
Q Do you anticipate more wells to be drilled in the pool?
A Well, we don't have any more’acreage, but if we had

some, I think we would.
Q To the South?
A Yes.
MR. UTZ: Are there any other qﬁestions of this
witness? »
(No response)
MR. UTZ: If not, the witness may be excused.
(Witness excused.) |

MR. UTZ: Any statements?

(No response)
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" COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

“mvmknowledge,_skillwanduébilitiju‘_ﬂwg

DL M ik,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
)

-

I, RICHARD E. McCORMICK, a Certified Shorthand
Repucter, in and for Lhe County of bernalillo, State of

New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached

Transcript of Hearing before the New_ﬂexiéo 0il Conservation

Commission was reported by me; and that the same is a true

and correct record of the said proceedings to the best of

4 B

CERTIFIED SHORTHAND REPORTER




ick .

Y. Meier & mc corm

dearnle

209 SIMMS BLOG .o P.O. BOX 10020PFIONK 24368510 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

1216 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BLOG, EASTeALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

10

11

13

14

‘18

16

17

18

19

21

23

24

25

WITNESS PAGE
HAL DEAN

Direct Examination by Mr. Hinkle 4

Cross Examination by Mr. Utz 14

EXHIBITS

APPLiéANT 'S ’ ' ADMITTED  OFFERED
Expibit #1 Land map o« 14 5
Exhibifwgéww_wgggéggﬁrwrmewmwwwmwwwwwmﬂA » 14 6 -
Exhibit #3 Structure contour map 14 9
Exhibit #4 Structure map ' 14 10




4Tj_______________..-------—--EI-IllIIllllllllllll-.lll..l...

‘ o L. R. TRUJILLO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN

- LAND COMMISSIONER
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ALEX J. ARMIJO

P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE ‘ MEMBER

87501
$ STATE GEOLOGIST

A.L.PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

May 28, 1974

M N Hinkl Re: CASE NO. 4790
; r. Clarence e R-~4370-A
g Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox & Eaton ORDER NO.
‘ Attorneys at Law ' ,
5 Post Office Box 10 ‘Applicant:
o Roswell, New Mexico 88201 ‘YHE PRTROLEUM CORP.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A Zﬂ (/7}@4/‘&*//

)
L é?f/

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-DPirector

Copy of order alico sent to:
Hobbs OCC X
Artesia OCC
Aztec OCC

Other
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Mr. Clarence Hinkle
Hinkle, Bondurant, Cox & Eaton
Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 10
Roewell, New Mexico 88201

NOCKET FAANLED

e 327

_Dear Sirs: ... ... ... ..

DOCKET MAILED .

S S e,

' GOVERNOR
_ BRUCE KING
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - CHAIRMAN
STATE OF NEW MEXICO , LAND COMMISSIONER
‘ ALEX). ARMIO
P. 0. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE MEMBER
87501
STATE GEOLOGIST
A.L.PORTER, JR.
August 23, 1972 'SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
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Case No. 4790
Ooxrder No. R-4370
Applicant:

The Patroleum Corporation

2y

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very tru ly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr. N
Secretary-Director .+~

ALP/ir
Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC X
Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC

Other




'BEFORE THE OIL, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

:TN THE MATREDR O MU UTADTMC

; CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
i COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
;;THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

i . ,
! CASE NO. 4790

1= Orxrder No. R-4370-~A

IN THE MATTER OF CASE NG. 4790
BEING REOPENED PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF ORDER NO. R-4370,
WHICH ORDER ESTABLISHED SPECIAL

| PUBLIN-ELLENBURGER GAS POOL, LEA

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, INCLUDING A
PROVISION FOR 640-ACRE PRORATION UNITS.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 8, 1974,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner, Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this 28th day of May, 1574, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being
i fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That by Order No. R-4370, dated August 22, 1572,
‘temporary special rules and regulations were promulgated for
the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
establishing temporary 640-acre spacing units.

this case was reopened to allow operagtors in the subject pool
to appear and show cause why the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool
should not be developed on 320-~acre spacing units.

{4) That the evidence establishes that one well in the
Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool can efficiently and economically
drain and develop 640 acres.

i . {5) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated
‘by Order No. R-=4370 have afforded and will afford to the owner
of each property in the pool. the opportunity to produce his
”just and equitable share of the gas in the pool.

RULES AND REGULATIONS FORPHE- — — « —— === = = =

(3) That pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-4370,
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* Casa No. 4730
fJOrder No. R-4370-A

(6) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
f the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of
. risk arising from the Arilling of an excessive number of wells,
| to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
. of too few wells, and to otharwise prevent waste and protect
gcorrelative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated
by Order No. R-4370 should be made permanent.

‘IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated by
de; No. R-43%70 are hereby made permanent.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entxy of such further oxders as the Commission may deem neces-

| sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

[

¢.—--.__f!—'-&-g
I./R. TRUJILLO, Chairman

‘f 7 -

A. L. PORTER, Jr.,!«umﬁfqa Secretary

SEAL

Q
]
™~




DEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

TN THE MATTIR OF THE HEARTNG

aZrAY e

| CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATINN

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 4790
Order No. R-4370

NOMENCLATURE

APPLICATION OF THE PETROLEUM
CORPORATION FOR SPECIAL POOL
RULES AND A NON-STANDARD PRO-

MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSiON

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on August 9, 1972,
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz.

NOW, on this 22nd day of August, 1972, the Commission,
a guorum being present, having considered the testimony, the
record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully
advisgsed in the premises,

FINDS :

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the sub-
ject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, The Petroleum Corporation, seeks
the promulgation of special rules and regulations for the Dublin-
Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Maxico, including a provi-
sion for 640-acre spacing units.

(3) That the applicant further seeks approval for a 480-acre
non~-standard gas proration unit comprising the s8/2, S/2 NE/4

Unit N of saild Section 1l2.

~{4) That the applicant has established that one well in
the Dublin-~Ellenburger Gas Pool can efficiently and economically
drain and develop 640 acres.

(5) That the entilre non-standard gas proration unit re-
quested by the applicant may reasonably be presumed to be
productive of gas from the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool and can
be efficiently and economically drained and developed by the
aforesaid well.
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Case No. 4790

Order No. R=4370

{(6) That the application for the above-describad non~standard
proration unit should be approved.

(7) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of
risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,
to prevent reduced recovery which might result £rom the drilling
of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, temporary special rules and regulations
providing for 640-acre spacing units should be promulgated for
the Dublin-Ellenburger -Gas Pocol.

{8) That the temporary special rules and regulations

coehmirlA nravidn far 1dmisnd wall lamakiana dn _ Avdar +n scaoiira
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orderly development of the pool and protect correlative rights.

(9) That special rules and regulations should be established
for a temporary period to expire one year from the date that a
pipeline connection is first obtained for a well in the pool;
that during this temporary period all operators in the subject
pool should gather all availlable information relative to drainage
and recoverable reserves.

(10) That this case should be reopened at an examiner
hearing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is
first obtained for a well in the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool,
at which time the operators in the subject pool should appear
and show cause vhy the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool shouid not be
developed on 320-acre spacing units.

(11) That the first operator to obtain a pipeline connec-
tion for a well in the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool should notify
the Commission in writing of such fact, and that the Commission
should thereupon issue a supplemental order designating an exact
date for reopening this case.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Dublin Ellenburger Gas Fool in Lea County,
New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described,
is hereby extended to include therein:

" TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 12: N/2

(2) That temporary Special Rules and Regulations for the
Dublin~Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby
promulgated as follows:

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE ,
DUBLIN-ELLENBURGER GAS POOL
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Order No. R-4370

RULE 1. Fach well completed or recompleted in the Dublin-
Ellenburger Gas Pool or in the Ellenburger formation within one
mile therecf, and not nearer to or within the limits of another
designated Ellenburger gas pool, shall be spaced, drilled,
operated, and produced in accordance with the Special Rules and
Regulations hereinafter set forth.

RULE 2. Each well shall be located on a standard unit
contalning 640 acres, more or less, consisting of a governmental
section.

RULE 3. The Secreﬁary~Direc£or of the Commission may grant
an exception to the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and
hearing when an application has been filed ¥or a-non-standard

“unit and tiie unorithodox size or shape of the unit is necessitated
by a variation in the legal subdivision of the United States
Public Land Surveys, or the following facts exist and the
following provisions are complied with:

(a) The non-standard unit consists of quarter-
quarter sections or lots that are contiguous
by a common bordering side.

(b) The non-standard unit lies wholly within a
governmental section and contains less
acreage than a standard unit.

(¢} The applicant presents written consent in
the form of waivers from all offset operators
and from all coperators owning interests in
the section in which the non-standard unit
is situated and which acreage is not included
in said non-standard unit.

(@2} In lieu of paragraph (c) of this rule, the
applicant may furnish proof of the fact
that all of the aforesaid operators were
notified by registered or certified mail
of his intent to.form such non-standard
unit. The Secretary-Director may approve
the application if no such operator has
entered an objection to the formation of
such non~-standard unit within 30 days
after the Secretary-Director has received
the application.

)

RULE 4. Each well shall be located no nearer than 1650 feet
to the outer boundary of the section and no nearer than 330 feet
to any governmental gquarter-quarter section line.

RULE 5. The Secretarynbirectbr may grant an exception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
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: application has been filed for an unorthodox location necessitated
by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well pre-
viously drilled to another horizon. All operators offsetting
the proration unit shall be notified of the application by
regxstered Dr certified mail, and the application thall state
that such notice has been furnished. The Secretary-Director
may approve the application upon receipt of written waivers
from all operators offsetting the proration unit or if no objec-
tion to the unorthodox locatlion has been entered within 20 days
after the Secretary-Director has received the application.

{1y That the locations of all wells presently drilling to
or completed in the Dublin-Fllenburger Gas Pool or in the
Ellenburger formation within one mile thereof are hereby approved;
that the operator of any well having an unorthodox location shall
notify the Hobbs District Office of the Commission in writing
of the name and location of the well on or before September 1,
1972,

(2) That a 480-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the
Dublin-~Ellenburger Gas Pool comprising the S/2, S/2 NE/4 and
E/2 NW/4 of Secticon 12, Township 26 South, Range 37 East,; Eddy
County, New Mexico, is hereby established and dedicated to The
Petroleum Corporation's Tenneco Federal Well No. 1, located in
Unit N of said Section 12.

{(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hearing
one year from the date that a pipeline connection is first ob-
tained for a well in the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool, at which
time the operators in the subject pool may appear and show
cause why the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool should not he developed
on 320-acre spacing units.

{4) That the first operator to obtain a pipeline connection
for a well in the Dublin-Ellenbuvrger Gas Pool shall notify the
Commission in writing of such fact, and that the Commission will
thercupon issue a supplemental order designating an exact date
for reopening this case.

{(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces
sary.




..5..
Case No. 4790
Order No. R-4370

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.

‘STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OlL NSERVATION COMMISSION

' {
cﬁfgg;gf/:;:/rm ;;
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A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary
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: R-4370, SHOULD BE MADE PERMANENT.
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‘Dockets Nos., 12-74 and 13-74

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MAY 8, 1974

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

“The following cases will be heard before Richard L Stamets, anm{ner, or Daniel 8.
//Nﬂttpr, Alternate Examiner:

<: CASE 4790: (Reopened) (Continued from April 10, 1974, Examiner Hearing)

N In the matter of Case No. 4790 being reopened pursuant to the provisions
\\ of Order No. R~-4370, which order established temporary rules for the
\ Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provi-
slon for 640-acre spacing. All interested parties may appear and show
cause why said pool should not be developed on 320-acre spacing units..

CASE 5220: (Continued from the April 25, 1974, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for an unorthodox gas well
lecation and nen-standard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above- -styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox
location of its McDonald State WN Well No. 24 located 1780 feet from

__the 1 North line _and 660 feet from the West line of Section 25; Township 22
South Range 36 East, Jalmat Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to a 320-acre non-standard gas pro*ation unit comprising the

N/2 of said Section 25. ,

; CASE 5229: Application of Texas International Petroleum Corporation for a dual
! o completion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant ‘in the dbove~styled
cause, seeks approval for the dual completion (conventional) of its Lowe-
Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit H of Section 31, Township 20 South,
Range 30 East, Golden Lane Field Eddy County, New Mexico, 1n such a manner
as to produce Strawn and Morrow gas through parallel strings of tubing.

! CASE 5230: Application of Gulf 0il Corporation for the améndmentvof_Order No. R-4079,
: Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the
" amendment of Order No. R-4079 which authorized the commingling of Hobbs
Grayburg-San Andres and lobbs-Blinebry production from its W. D. Crimes “A"
and "B" leases in Sections 32 and 33, Township 18 South, Range 38 Last,
Lea County, New Mexico, to include in said commingling authority Bowers-
Seven Rivers production.

CASE 5231: Application of Mesa Petroleum Company for a unit agreement, Eddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the
Nash Unit Area comprising 5, 124 acres, more or less, of State, Federal
and fee lands in Township 23 South Ranges 29 and 30 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

CASE 5232: Application of Texas Pacific 01l Company, Inc. for a unit agreement, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of the Phantom Draw Unit Area comprising 8,465 acres, more or less, of
Federal, State and fee lands in Township 26 South, Range 31 East, Eddy,
County, New Mexico.

TN
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SUITE 1200 « LINCOLN TO\WYER BUILDING ¢ DENVER, COLORADO 80203

Auwgust 7, 1972
New Mexico 0il Comservation Commission

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 /J /7 .
- ”“"Tiﬂéé;;>:214fff————“

ATTENTION: Mr. A. L. Porter AN T

Re:/ Case No. 4790 —\D,Jcket No. 17=72
»_Special Pool Rules and Non-Standard
“Proration Unit-< Dublin Ellenburger

Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemenf

Tenneco 0il Company has no objections to the Petroleum
Corporation's application for 640-acre spacing units with a 480-
acre non-standard proration unit for their Tenneco No. 1 well.
This well is in the Dublin Ellenburger Pool, at a location 990'
FSL and 2310 FEL, Section 12, T26S, R37E, Lea County, New Mexico.

Veéry truly yours,

TENNECO OIL COMPANY

O TR e
R. A. Williford M[\\ —
Ana

‘ District Production ger
MJID/dw
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Docke. Neo 9-74

DOCKET: _EXAMINER HEARING = KEDMESDAY - APRLL 10, 1974

9 A.M. = OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONTFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUTLDING -~ SANTA FI, NEW MEXICO

ceen - e Ry SOl el - Y FIRSLALELASIASLAS. S A _

The following cases will be heard before Richard L. Stamets, Examiner, or-Danicl—8v
NUVEAY, Alternate Examiner:

o~

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas from seventeen
prorated pools in Lea, Eddy, Roospvel“, and Chaves Cowunties,
New Mexico, fer My, 1974

(2) Consideration of the allowable production of gas from five
prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sandoval Counties,
New Mexico, for May, 1974.

CASE 5201: Application of lMobil 0il Corporation for compulsory pooling, Eddy
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order pooling all mineral interests in the Pemnsylvanian formation

. underlying the 5/2 of Section 33, Township 22 South, Range 27 East,
South Carlsbad Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, to form a standard
320-acre proration hnit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a
standard location for said unit. Also to be considered will be the

L cost of dri};}ng and completing said well and the allocation of such

o T TTTTTT U costs, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision.

Also to be considered is the designation of applicant as operator of

the well and a charge for risk involved in drilling said well.

i CASE _5202: Application of E1 Paso Natural Gas Company for special pool rules,
Eddy County, New Mexicc. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
the promulgation of special pool rules for the West Sand Dunes-
Morrow Gas Pool in Township 23 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico, including a provision for 640+acre spacing.

i CASE 5203: Application of Jake L. Hamon for salt water disposal, Lea County, New.
‘ Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to

: dispose of produced salt water into the Devonian formation in the
perforated interval frcem 13,230 feet to 13,320 feet in his Getty
State 1.-736 Well No. 1 located in Unit I} of Scction 32, Township 16
South, Range 36 Rast, East Shoe Bar-Devonian Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico,

- CASE

4790: (Reopened)

In the matter of Case No. 4790 being reopened pursuant to the provi-
sions of Order No. R-4370, which order established temporary rules

for the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including
\ a provision for 640-acre spacing. All interested parties may appear
and show cause why sald pool should not be developed on 320-acre
spacing units.




Docket No. 17-72

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 9, 1972

9 AM. ~ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING ~ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE 4785:

.CASE 4786:

CASE 4787:

CASE 4788:

CASE 4789:

CASE 4790:

The following cases
Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

Application of Gulf O11l Corporation for rededication of acreage and

a non-standard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,

1t tha above—-gtyled cause, seeks the consolidation of a 40-acre non-
standard proration unit comprising the SE/4 NW/4 of Section 28 and an
80-acre non-standard proration unit comprising the W/2 NE/4 of Sec~
tion 28; Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Blinebry Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, to form a 120-acre non-atandard proration unit.
Applicant also seeks permission to produce the allowable assigned to
said 120-acre unit from its Eunice King Wells Nos. 5 and 9 located,
respectively, in Units F and G of said Section 28 ian any proportion.

Application of Highland Production Company for salt water disposal,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Delaware forma-
tion in the open-hole interval from 4378 feet to 4418 feet in its
Russell Federal Well No. 6 located in Unit K of Section 20, Town-
ship 26 South, Range 32 East, East Mason-Delaware Pool, Léa County,
New Mexico.

Application of Superior 0il Company for an unorthodox well location,

-Rddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

authority to drill a gas well to test the Morrow and other formatioms
at an unorthodox location 660 feet from the North line and 990 feet
from the West line of Section 5, Township 23 South, Range 27 East,
South Carlsbad Field, Eddy County, New Mexico, with the N/2 of eaid
Section 5 to be dedicated to the well,

Application of Murphy H. Baxter for an unorthodox well location,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to drill a producing well approximately in the center of
the SW/4 of Section 18, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Maljamar

(Grayburg~San Andres) Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Said well to be
within the area of a watarflood project approved by Order No. R-2156.

Application of Humble 0il & Refining Company for special pool rules,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks the promulgation of special rules for the Many Gates-Abo Pool,
Chaves County, New Mexico, including provisions for 80-acre spacing
units and wells to be located in the approximate center of the NE/4
or SW/4 of each-quarter section.

Application of The Petroleum Corporation for special pool rules and
a non-standard proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico.  Applicant, in
the above-~styled cause, seeks the promulgation of specisl pool rules

will be hisard before E1Vis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S.




bxaminer Hearing -~ Wednesday, August 9, 1972 Docket No. 17-72
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including a provision for 640-acre spacing units. Applicant
—fartner seeks approval of a 480-acre non-standard unit in said
pool comprising the $/2, S/2 of NE/4 and E/2NW/4 of Section 12,

Township 26 South, Range 37 East, to be dedicated to its Tenneco

Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit N of said Section 12.
\ M=

CASE 4791: Application of Monsanto Company for a unit agreement, Zddy County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval
of the Burton-Flat Deep Unit Area comprising 35,808 acres, more or ,
less, of Federal, State, and Fee lands in Township 20 South, Range 28
East, and Towmship 21 South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(Case 4790 continued from Page 1)
for the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

CASE 4792: Application of David Fasken for a unit agreement, Eddy County, New
Mexico., Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the
Walker Draw Unit Area comprising 7,040 acres, more or less, of
Federal, State, and Fee lands in Sections 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 20,
2%, 22, 28, and 29, Township 23 South, Range 23 East, Eddy County,
New Mexico.

CASE 4793: Application of Tenneco 0Oil Company for a pressure msiutemance’ project
' ~and unorthodox locations, McKinley County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute & pressure
maintenance project in the South Hospah-Lower Sand Pool by the injec-
tion of water anl gas into the Lower Hospah formation through three
wells located at orthodox and unorthodox locations in Section 12,
Township 17 North, Range 9 West, McKinley County, New Mexico.

Applicant further seeks a procedure whereby additional injection wells
and expansion of the project area may be approved without the necessity
of notice and hearing.

CASE 4794: Application of Green & Michaselson Producing Company for compulsory
pooling, Bddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
caugse, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface
of the ground down to and including the Devonian formation under-
lying the N/2 of Section 2, Township 19 South, Range 23 East, Eddy
County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to a wildcat Devonian well to be

P R =

drilled a2t o standard lccation inm the NE/4 of said Section Z.

Also to be considered will be the costs of drilling said well, a
charge for the risk involved, a provision for the allocation of
actusl operating costs, and the establishment of charges for super-
vision of said well.

CASE 4760: (Readvertised)

Applicefion of Anadarko Production Company for a waterflood project,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks
to institute a waterflood project by the injection of water into the
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‘Samples of separator liquid and vapor were collected from the subject well

# After correction for the factors shown on page one, the producing gas-

CORE LABORATORIES, INC.
Petroleum Reservoir Engineering
DALLAS, TEXAS 75207

March 22, 1972
RESERVYOIR FLUID DIVISION

L T eaAve A

Attention: Mr. Larry C. Shannon

Subject: Reservoir Fluid Study
Tenneco Federal No. 1 Well
Wildcat »
Lea County, New Mexico

—Our File Numbery " RFL- 72119

Gentlemen;

during production testing on March 6, 1972, The samples were forwarded
to our Dallas laboratory to be used in theperformance of a reservoir fluid
study. Presented in the following report are the results of this study as
requested by The Petroleum Corporation. ' -

liguid ratio was calculated to be 8774 cubic feet of primary separator gas
at 14, 65 psia and 60° F. per barrel of stock tank liquid at 60° F. In the
laboratory this ratio was determined to be equivalent to 6504 standard
cubic fect of primary separator gas per barrel of primary separator liquid
at 620 psig and 60° F. The hydrocarbon composition of the well stream
material was calculated on the basis of the producing gas-liquid ratioc and
is given on page two of the report, along with the measured separator liquid
and separator vapor compositions.

The separator samples were physically recombined in their producing gas-
liquid ratio and the resulting mixture was examined in a visual cell at the
reported reservoir temperature of 158° F. During a constant composition
expansion at this temperature, the fluid exhibited a retrograde dew point
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The Petroleum Corporation : Page Two
Tenneco Federal No. 1 Well

at 4676 psig. The results of the pressure-volume measurements, as well

»
ag the mensnro?d devintion frctar at the dew noint preocenre and above, ore

presented on page three of the report. Given on page four are the data
concerning the retrograde liquid accumulation as reservoir pressuré de-~
clines.,

It has been a pleasure to perform these determinations for you. If you
have any questions regarding these data-or if we may be of further assis-

tance in any manner, please feel freec to contact us.

Very truly yours,

PLM:JF:dl
7 ce, - Addresseée




N I s i b )

CORE LABORATORIES, INC.

Petrolennm: Rescrvoir Engineering
DALLAS, TEXAS

CompanyﬁThe Petroleutn Corporation

Well Tenneco Federal No. 1 County

Page 1 of 6
File RFL, 72119

Date Sampled_March 6, 1972

Lea

Wildcat State

New Mexico

TField

FORMATION CHARACTERISTICS

Formation Nuaiic
Date First Well Completed
Original Reservoir Pressure
Original Produced Gas-Liquid Ratio
Production Rate
Separator Pressure and Temperature
Liquid Gravity at 60° F.
Datum
WELL CHARACTERISTICS
Elevation
Total Depth
Producing Interval
Tubing Size and Depth
~ Open Flow Potential
Last Reservoir Pressure
Date
Reservoir Temperature
Status of Well
Pressure Gauge
SAMPLING CONDITIONS
Flowing Tubing Pressure
Flowing Bottom Hole Pressure
Primary Separator Pressure
Primary Separator Temperature
" Secondary Separator Pressure
Secondary Separator Temperature
Field Stock Tank Liquid Gravity
Primary Separator Gas Production Rate

Pressure Base 14.65 PSIA
Temperature Base 60 o F
Compressibility Factor (F’p;) 1.060

Gas Gravity -(Laboratory) 0.677

Gas Gravity Factor (F,) 0.9413

« Stock Tank Tiquid Production Rate @ 60° F.
Primary Sevarator Gas/StOCk Tank _Tjquid Ratio
or

Core Laboratories, Inc., Engineer

REMARKS:
% DST Depth = 11706-11800 Ft.

Fllenbureer ——
,-19

PSIG @ ——_.F%.
SCF/Bb)
Bbls/Day
600 . pSIG 8 _°F.
° API

Ft. Subsea
Ft.
- -~ Ft'
11634-11828 Ft.
2-3/8 11110 g,

In. to

e A MAMQOT Maar .
e AVLACARIN A I U(.J

4729 PSIG @ —_% __ Ft.

, , 19
188  °F.@ * Ft.
2530 - PSIG
PSIG
620 PSIG
82 °F.
PSIG
°F,

° API @ 60° F. I
985.3 MSCF/Day
112.3 Bbls/Day
8774 . SCF/Bbl
113. 97 Bbls/MMSCF
Tefteller, Inc.

These analyses, opinions or interpretations are based on observations and material suppiied by ihe ciient to whom, and for whase exelusive and confidential wee
this report is made. The interpretations or opinions expressed represent the best judyminent of Core Laborateries, Inc. {all errors and omissions exceptad): but
Core Laboratories, Ine. and its officere and cmployees, assume no responsibility and 1nake no warranty or representations as to the productivity. proper operi.
tion, or profitablencss of any oil, gas or other mireral welt or sand in connection with which such repoit ia ured or relied vpon. .




CORE LARCRATORIES, INC.
Petrolesm Roservoir Enginesting
DALLAS, TEXAS

Page. 2 of 6

File__ RFL 72119

" Well___Tenneco Federal No. 1

Hydrocarbon Analyses of Separator Products and Calculated Well Stream

“Calculated separator gas gravity (air — 1.000) = _0.677

Calculated gross heating value for separatorgas=___ 1168 __BTU

per cubic foot of dry gas @ 14.65 psiaand 60° F.

Primary separator gas collected @.-620 _psigand __82 __°F.
Primary separator liquid collected @620 _psig and __82 _*F,

Primary separator gas/separator liquid ratio _6504 __ SCF/Bbl @ 60° F. ~
Primary separator liquid/stock tank liquid ratio _1.349 ___ Bbls @ 60° F./Bb}

Primary separator gas/well stream ratio 863,39 MSCF/MMSCF

Stock tank liouid /well stream ratio 98.40 _ Bbls/MMSCF

Toese snalyres, cpinfons or interpretations are based on obearvations snd materisl supplied by the cllesit to whom, and for whose exelusive snd oonfidential use,
ths report Is msde. The Interpretations or opinlons exprecsod represent the best Jud, nt of Core Laboratorice, Ine. (a1l errors and omisalons excepted); bat
Core Yaboratorics, Ins, and s officcrs and employces, revims ho i1asponsibllity £nd niske no warraaty or representations s to the productivily, proper opsra-
tion, or profitablences of any oil, gzs or othar minaral well or send In connection with which such yoport Is uzad or relled upon.

Separator Liquid Separator Gas- ~ Well Stream
Component Mol Per Cent Mol Per Cent GPM Mol Per Cent GPM
Hydrogen Sulfidle Nit Nil . ‘ Nil
- Carbon Dioxide : 0. 06 0.14 o 0.13
~ Nitrogen 0. 09 1. 64 - 1.43
Methane 15.93 83.91 - : 74. 63
Ethane ' 7.95 8.48 8.41
Propane | | 10. 24 3,70 1.012 . 4.59  1.256
iso-Butane 1,58 . 0.25 . 0.081 .. _0.43. . 0,140
_nButans - 8.7l : 1. 07 0.335 2.11 0. 661
iso-Pentane C 2.10 0.12 0.044 0.39 0.142
n-Pentane 6.74 0.30 0.108 1.18 0.425
Hexanas 6.93 0.13 0.053 , 1. 06 0.430°
Heptanes plus 39. 67 0.26 0.117 .- _ 5.64 3.494
100. 00 100. 00 1.750 ' 100.00 6.548
Properties of Meptanes plus .
API gravity @ 80° F. - __52.3 ‘
Specific gravity @ 60/60° F.  0.7698 ' 0.768
Molecular weight 153 103 151




CORE LABORATORIES, INC.

Petroleum Reservoir Engineering
DALLAS, TEXAS

Page 3 of 6
File_ RFI, 72119

Well__Tenneco Federal No. 1

Pressure-Volume Relations of Reservoir Fluid at 158° F.
(Constant Composition Expansion)

Pressure g Relative L Deviation Factor
| _PSIG Volume Z
’ 7000 0.8817 1.253
6400 - 0.9034 ) 1.174
5900 , 0.9253 1,108
5500 ' ’ 0.9454 1.056
. , 5200 0.9630 : 1.017
e BOOO o 0,9266__ . 0.992"

S —
R Tl

3600
3100

2600

2100
1861
1680
1408
1200
1077

961

Theso mnalszes, opinfons or fnterpretations arc based on observations end material supplicd by the client to whom,

1.1451
1.2725
1.4744
1.8109
2.0505
2.2899
2.7707
3.3001
3,7170
4,2027

«nd for whose exclutive and confidential use,

this report is mnde. The interprctalions or opinions expressed represent the hest judgment of Core Laboratories, lnc (ail errors and omissions excepted); but .
Core Jaboratories, Inc. and its ofiicers and employces, assume no rtsponnb lity and make no warranty or representations as to the productivity, proper opera-

tion, or nromuble'\e.ss of any oil, gas or other mincral well or sand in connection with which such repert is uzed or relicd upon.

4900 : 0.9834 0.979

4800 0. 9907 0.966

4729 Reservoir Pressure ~ 0.9961 ' .0.957

4700 : 0.9982 7 ©0.953

4676 Dew Point Pressure 1.0000 , 0.950

4650 1.0020 : ,
4600 1.0058

4500 1.0155 ) - '

4300 ' 1.0368

4000 1.0756




CORE LABORATORIES, INC.
Petroleum Reservoir Engincering
DALLAS. TEXAS

Page_ 4 of
File___RFIL, 72119
well __Tenneco Federal No. 1

Retrograde Condensation During Gas Depletion at 158° F.

-

?
Pressure Retrograde Liguid Volume ?
PSIG Per Cent of Hyvdrocarbon Pore Space 1
467¢-Dew Point Pressure 0.0 {
4650 0.2 |
4600 0.6 -
4500 2.0 ; i
4300 5. 5 \
4000 First Depletion Level 9.5 ' |
3100 . 16.3 R T
2100 17. 6 |
1200 16.3
700 15.0
0 12,6 |
Core Laboratories, Inc. .

Reservoir Fluid Analysis

1. mm% |

P. L. Moses '
Manager

These analyses, opinions or interpretations are based on observations and material supplied by the client to whom, and for whose exclusive and confidential use,
this zeport is made. The interpretations or opinions expressed represent the best judgment of Core Laboratories, Inc. (all errors and omissions excepted); but
ore laboratories, Inc. and its sfficers and employees, assume no responsibility and ihake no warvanty or representations as to the productivily, proper opera-
tion, or profitableness of any 0il, gas or other mineral well or sand in coanection with which such report is used or relied upon,




-

PRGN SRS

Ellenburger
New Mexico

L.ca

INC.

girzering

iy

4 b —

Formation
County _
Stale

. R
t2rvalr !:n

INgS

DALLAS, TEXAS

ion

1

CORE LABORATORIES,

Pressure-Volume Relations of Reservoir Fluid at 158° F.

Tenneco Federal No,

Wildcat

Company__The Petrolecum Corporat

Field

Well

8A/A - PWNIOA 2AL3ElSY

P
A e

i S

PN

Pregsure - PSIG




CORE LABORATORIES, INC. Page___© o 6

Petroleum Reservoir Engineering File RFL-72 119
DALLAS, TEXAS ] ) -

Retrograde Condensation During Depletion

Company _The Petroleum Corporation _ rornation _¥llenburger

Well ____Tenneco Federal No._1 County l.ea
Field Wildcat Stale New Mexica
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REQUEST FOR PERMANENT FIELD RULES ,
THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION OF DELAWARE | ..o 0o s

oy
NN SR

I - | ~ _TTNNECO FEDERAL WELL NO. 1
| DUBLIN ELLENBERGER POOL

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

May 8, 1974 Cogpatited Br e > X .
‘ Reui%i\g Date__ —"—/“
,- Cond, Static e
- Condensate Gas Yieid Surface ‘Average
: Production " Production B/M 2 Pressure Flowing Pressure
1973
January
February - ' i 2,898 (DW) X
March 951 5,918 161 . 2,400
April | 5,204 56,684 92 2,700 2,350
May 5,140 49,106 105 S 2,325
June 4,426 45,078 98 2,550 2,300
July 4,047 42,698 93 2,500 2,275
August 4,100 45,136 . 91 - 2,540 (DW) 2,200 _
September 4,058 44,353 . 920 2800 e =200
-—Qtiober 4,013 44,598 20 2,500 2,100
November 2,202 20,4607 168 1,900
December - 4,353 37,225 117 2,200 1,800
1973 Total 38,494 392,263
1974 , _ ' ,
January 4,598 35,317 , 130 2,200 1, 800
February 4,099 27,010 152 2,200 1,750
March - 4,382 -~ 29,070 151 2,200 1,700
1974 Total To Date 51,573 483,660




Law OFFiCES

H B C TELEFHONE 505) 822-65810
CLARENCE E.HINKLE ot lN, KLE, ONOURANVI, ox & EATON [
"TW.E.BONDURANT,JR.

GO0 HINKLE BUILDINO /
LEWIS C.COX,JR. 6&;?’&’/ 5’_ /77&
PAUL W. EATON, UR. :

PosT OFFICE Box 10
CONRAD E.COFFIELD

HAROLD L.HENSLEY, JR. RoswELL,NEw MEXICO aez0t
STUART D, SHANOR .

MIDLAND,TEXAS OFFICE

821 MIDLAND TOWER
: ‘P:-A?J‘:(.::TEI:.‘LY,JR. ) Ju}-y 19 r 1972 (o15) 683-4001
g e rn s smeme e TN /3;a259
3 & ~F
NIV NN R Uj””
il r_]‘_if:_ . R ‘ B
+ !i‘1: .- . \n‘ ‘
[ [ RS
,l\‘.l_ [ _.._()t__._
] Ol COISERVATION COMM.
i Oil Conservation Commission Senta Fe

: Box 2088 ,
Santa Fe, New Mexico 67501

Gentlemen:

___We enclose herewith in triplicate application . .. .
of The Petroleum Corporation for temporary special pool
rules and a non-standard proration unit in the Dublin-
Ellenburger pool.

i
Y
2y g

‘Mr. Hinkle has previously arranged with Mr. Porter
and Mr. Nutter to have this matter set down for the hearing
on August 9.

Yours very truly,

HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON

/\.- / .’ s . 117 I
By, CASMAMLT e S, by o~
g 2,
CEH:cs —g A5 )7.7 Ao S \32/’5»&(_/
i Enc. /

‘¢cc: Larry Shannon
cc: Hal Dean
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

o ~Yd
: . it i
APPLICATION OF THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION O ih
FOR THE PROMULGATION OF TEMPORARY SPECIAL b- o P
POOL RULES FOR THE DUBLIN-ELLENBURGER Lo

GAS POOT, REUATITMING PROM AL NDTSONYRRY TN P TRt At S LR COLL i
THE TENNECO FEDERAL WELL NO. 1 LOCATED
IN UNIT N, SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, )
: RANGE 37 EAST, LEA COUNTY, INCLUDING 640 //,,&:2/(/ 4/7(/()
— : ; ACRE SPACING AND PRORATION UNITS AND FOR :
, THE APPROVAL OF A NON-STANDARD (NIT TO BE )
DEDICATED TO SAID WELL CONSISTING OF THE
Sk, SkNE% and E%NW% SAID SECTION 12.

- P o e e

Jetili 1

0il Conservation Comm1531on
Box--2088
. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

S

SO,

Comes The Petroleum Corporation, acting by and through the
undersigned attorneys, and makes application for the promulgation of
: temporary special pool rules for the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool-

! resulting from a discovery in the Tenneco Federal Well No. 1 located
i in Unit N, Section 12, Township 26 South, Range 37 East, Lea County,
including 640 acre spacing and proration units and for the approval
of a non-standard unit to be dedicated to said well consisting of the
S%, SLNEY% and E4NWY4 said Section 12, and in support thereof respect-
fully shows:

1. Pursuant to Order R-4321 issued on June 7, 1972 in
Case No. 4684 the Commission designated the discovery made by appllcant
in the Ellenburger formation in the Tenneco Federal No. 1 well as a
new pool to be classified as a gas pool for the production of gas from
the Ellenburger formation and defined the limits of said pool as the
8% Section 12, Townshlp 26 South, Range 37 East.

2. There is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and for
purposes of identification marked Exhibit "A", a plat showing the
location of the discovery well and the location of wells which have
been drilled within 2 miles and the ownership of the leasehold interests
! - in the area. b .

‘3. Due to faulting conditions affecting portions of'said
Section 12 there is a possibility that the N%NE% and WsNW% said section
may not be productive of gas but applicant believes that all of the




4

rest of said section is productive of gas from the Ellenburger forma-
4ion and that said well will effectively and efficiently drain all

of the remaining acreage consisting of 480 acres. Applicant requests

that a non-standard spacing and proration unit be created consisting

vof said lands to be dedicated to said well.

- 4. Except as to Section 12, applicant believes that each
well drilled and completed in the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool 'will

effectively and efficiently drain 640 acres or more.

5. Applicant believes that it will be in the interest of

'conservatlon and the prevention of waste and the orderly future

development of the new pool that temporary special pool rules be
adopted by the Commission providing for 640 acre spacing and proration
units with a non-standard 480 acre unit to be dedicated to said well.

6. Anpllcant further believes that such temporary spec1al
pool rules and regulations will prevent the possibility of economic
loss resultlng from the drilling of unnecessary wells and will tend
to protect correlative rights. :

7. Applicant reguests that this matter be set down for the

examiner's hearlng to be held on Augsut 9 1972

Respectfully submltted,

THE PETROLEUM CORPORATION

T, COX & EATON
ttorneys for Applicant

P.O. Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico 88201
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e TELEPHONT (8N 3) 822-8510
CLARENCE E.HINKLE HINKLE, BONDURANT, COX & EATON (

V. E.BONDURANT, JR.

LEWIS C.COX,JR.

|

LAwW OFFICES : ]
800 HINKLE BUILDIND LA ‘
|

PAUL W. EATON,JR. PosY OrFICE BOX 10

CONRAD E.COFFIELD

MAROLD L.HENSLEY, JR. ROSWELL, New MEXICO 88201 )

STUART D.SHANOR’ MIDLAKRD, TEXAS OFFICE
y ‘ 521 MIOLAND TOWER

A oKL J"“ly 20 ! 1972 (218) su3-4801

PAUL J. KELLY, JR. - €

J.M.LITTLE

UL 27 19

on e
CbN&ﬁ}zﬁb ,
: Sant, Fo N COMM_

Ida Rodriguez »
0il Conservation Commission
Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Ida:

Yesterday I filed an application for The
~Petroleun Corporation for temporary special pool
rules and a non-standard proration unit in the
Dublin-Ellenburger Pool - and guess what - I forgot
to attach the plat as Exhibit "A". I am enclosing
the same herewith and would very much appreciate
your attaching it to the applization.

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,
O/’uuu& 77
Charloctte Sandry
Enc.
Ty,
3 ‘ . . 1
| L TR RRERINE=S.
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m / BEFORE THE OIL, CONSERVATION COMMISSION
u OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

/) A / CASE No. 4790
WK” Order No. R-2 § ZD
APPLICATION OF THE PETROLEUM v

CORPORATION FOR SPECIAL POOL Hoptz A0t 4 Of e, %,
RULES AND A NON-STANDARD PRO- e ,
RATION UNIT, LEA COUNTY, NEW R

MEXICO. R /WQ”L;(<*/;
P : <tf/ '
o ORDER OF,THE,COMEISSIOHum—W - )
BY THE COMMISSION:
This‘cguse came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on august 9 , 1972
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz .
NOW, on this ' 'day of 'Augusﬁy ’ 1951, the Commission, w

a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record;
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advisged
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
-law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. '

(2) ‘“That the applicant, The Petroleum Corporation, seeks

the promulgation of special rules and regulations for the Dublin-

Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision'

for 640-acre spacing units.

R
P
vl
. N &
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CASE NO. 4790
Order No. R-
(%) &7 That the applicant has established that one well in

the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool can efficiently and economically

drain and develop 640 acres.

cgj,en That the applicant further seeks approval for a 480-acrg
non-standard gés proration unit comprising the S$/2, S/2 @& NL/4
and E/2 NW/4 of Section 12, Township 26 South, Range 37 East,
to be dedicated to its Tenneco Federal Well No. 1 located in
Unit N of said Section 12. ‘ | |
i q (5) That the entire non-standard gas proration unit re-

quested by the applicant may reasonably be presumed to be

&4

' productive of gas from the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool and can

g i [ e

be efficiently and economically drained and developed by the

_ aforesaid well.
. //’:;?LQT’ That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by

the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of

A T T R A I

e
Tz
\\‘

risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,

to prevént reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
{ / of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
By |l correlative rights, temporary special rules and regulations

ER U NN

providing for 640-acre spacing units should be promulgated for

the Dublin-Ellehburger Gas Pool.

e

| . |
§ (Silﬁ“f That the temporary special rules and regulations
%;; \ shoulﬁ provide for limited well locations in order to assure
%.\ orderly development of the pool and protect correlative rights.
5 4
e

‘9’.(—8')’ That special rules and regulations should be established

for a temporary period tobexpire one year from the date that a
pipeline dOnnectionAis first obtained for a well in the pool;
that during/thiéfégmporary period all operators in the subiect
pool should gafher all available information relative to drainage

and recoverable reserves.

= .
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CASE NO. 4790
Order No. R-

s - .

(/9)&9¥' That this case should be reopened at an examiner
hearing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is
first obtained for a well in the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool,
at which time the operators in the subject pool should appear
and show cause why the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool should not be
developed on 320-acre spacing units.
(l!) (8 That the first operator to obtain a»pipeline connec-
tion for a well in the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool should notify
the Commission in writing of such fact, and that the Comhission
_should thereupon issue a supplemental order designating an exact
date for reqpening this case. |

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

> -

—=> (2) That temporary Special Rules and Ré%ulations for the

Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby

promulgated as follows:

~RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the Dublin-
Ellenburger Gas Pool or in the Ellenburger formation within one
mile thereof, and not nearer to or within the limits of anothex
aesiqnated’Ellenburger'gas,pool, shall be space, drilled,

'operated, and produced in accordance with the Special Rules and

Regulations hereinafter set forth.

RULE 2. Each well shall be located on a stqndard unit

containing 640 acres, more or less, consisting of a governmental
section.

t;:‘. ' é RULE 3. The Secretary-~Director of the‘Commission may ‘grant
*;; " ; an exception to the reqguirements of Rule 2 withcut notice and I
hearing when an application has been filed for é*nanéstandard
unit and the unorthodox size or shape of the ﬁﬁit is necessitated

by a variation in the legal subdivision of the United States

Public Land Surveys, or the following facts exist and the

following provisions are complied with:

, L — (1) Ttlaf He Dubloi éﬂ&ﬁhua‘h47f¢4J572v¢-/e;zAZj;incf ;
C&hawdé4,‘32bq éﬁ@, nei&14€222’¢£»’ 4&%¢i942&2)4d§éﬁéa¢

| MM-«» vty o M&W%

| Tononsbap 22 1

74 }ﬁLa1u4~37;fbov’Adﬂyﬁu4

Seoleon 12 H)2




e the application.

‘application has been filed for an unorthodox location necessitateq

,viously\drilled to another horizon. All operators offsetting

ég;E NO. 4790
Order No. R-
{(a) The non-standard unit consists of quarter-
quarter sections cor lcts that are contiguous
by a common bordering side.
{b) 7The non-standard unit lies wholly within a
governmental section and contains less
acreage than a standard unit.
(¢) The applicant presents written consent in
the form of waivers from all offset operators
and from all operators owning interests in
the section in which the non-standard unit
is situated and which acreage is not included
in said non-standard unit.
(d) In lieu of paragraph (c) of this rule, the
-applicaht nay fupnish proof of the fact
that all of the aforesaid operators were
notified by registered or certified mail
of his intent to form such non-standard
unit. The Secretary-Director may approve
the application if no such operator has
entered an objection to the forﬁation of
such non-standard unit within 30 days

-after the Secretary-Director has received

L7

RULE 4. Each well shall be located no nearer than 1650 feet
to the outer boﬁndary of the section and no nearer than 330 feet
to any governmental quartexr~quarter section line.

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director méy grant an éxception>t0

the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an

by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well pré—

N
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CASE NO. 4790

Order No. R-

the proration uﬁit shall be notified of the application by

régistered or certified mail, and the application shall state

that such notice has been furnished. The Secretary-birector

may approve the application upon receipt of written waivers

s , »from all operators offsetting the proration unit or if no
objgction to the unorthodox location has been entered within 20
- days after the Secretary-Director has received the application.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That the locations of all wells presently drilliﬁg to

! or completed in the DublinfEllenburger'Gas Pool or in the I

Ellenburger formation withiin one mile thereof are hereby approved;
J
|
|
|

that the operator of any wellshaving an unorthodox location shall

notify the Hobbs District Office of the Commission in writing

of the name and locaticn of the well on or before M_L .

]2 7 2~ .

(2) That a 480-acre non-standard gas proration unit in

the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool comprising the S/2, S/2 & NE/4 J

\

B

S Wrrgr ez, A> <
‘hée—hereby—&edieated—%e—its Tenneco Federal Well No. 1, located

and E/2 NW/4 of Section 12, Township 26 South, Range 37 E stltbbw#
4.4;4ua;4~l.~24h¢a;4;!¢s3&?’

in Unit N of said Section 12.

e e AR R R AR e i R AT S ] By e

in i 23 ; ve dedicgted thexgto

may hgxe non-standard'sifcing r proration units taflished by




~ approve

..6.-. _
CASE NO. 4790
Order No. R-

ilure to file new Forms £~AA02 with the Commis?}p?

dudicatjfg v4U acres Lo a wel

by the Commigsic

é})MThat this case shall be reopened at an examiner hearing
one year from the date that'a pipeline connection is first ob-
tained for a well in the Dublin—Ellenburgér'Gas Pool, at which
tiﬁe the operators in tﬁe subject pool may appear and show
cause why the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pcol should not be developed
on 320-acre spacing units. -
(M)J-B‘f' That the first operator to obtain ‘a pipeline connection
for a well in the Dublin~Ellenburger Gas Pool shéll notify the
Commissioh in writing. of such fact, and that the Commission will
thereupon issue a supplemental order designating an exact date
for reopening this case.
(5".(»6‘)’ That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein—

above designated.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

-IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSICN OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

C)i IN THE MATTER OF CASE NO., 4790

BEING REOPENED PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF ORDER NO. 4370,

WHICH ORDER ESTABLISHED SPECIAL

RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE
DUBLIN-ELLENBURGER GAS POOL, LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, INCLUDING A
PROVISION FOR 640-ACRE PRORATION UNITS.

CRDER OF THE COMMISSIO

© BY THE COMMISSION:

T PR o MmN e G el e £ e R e
. A

% This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on May 8, , 19 74,
: at santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets .
NOW, on this day of May ¢+ 1974, the Commission,

a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the recoxd,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises, ‘

RN TR

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

; | (2) That by Order No. R-4370, dated August 22, 1972,
¢ temporary special rules and regulations were promulgated for

the Dublin-Ellenburger Gas Pool, Lea County, New lMexico,

establishing temporary 640-acre spacing units.

b




AT b e A e

-2- ’ ’ i
CASE NO. 4790
./ order No. R~

3 ' ursuant to the provisicns of Order No. R-4370,

— 3y That P
;this case was reopened to allow operators ir the subject pool to
fappear and éhow cause why the Dublin~Ellenburger Gas Pool should
fnot be developed on 320-acre spacing units.

(4) That the evidence establishef that one well in the
Dublin~Ellenburger Gas Pool can efficiently and economically
drain and develop 640 acres.

(5) That the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated by
Order No. R-4370 have afforded and will afford to the owner of

The oppo crumity
each property in the poo%lfo produce his just and equitable share
of the gas in the pool.

(6) That in order to preventfthe economic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of
risk arising from the dfilling of an excessive number of wells,
to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
of oo few wells. and to otherwise prevent waste and protect
correlative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated

by Order No. R-4370 should be made permanent.

IT IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Special Rules and Regqulations promulgated by
Order No. R-4370 are hereby made permanent.
"{2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

lentry of such further orders'as the Commission may deem necessary.g

DONE at Santa bFe, New Mexico, on T

1€ day aid year nerein-




T //”/7”/”” ;j(féw Ao, Y79 Dodsier # &
NRINOA OUNS LA /") / TP pd ’5/})0({} et
cfen My, Y300 /M((// 01 A4 (’d/zt/ e /ff/
"""“/} /4(’/-a | /P’&(ﬂé{«(/a/(ﬂu s he

- QM@M Co s botrr SN &As, /A(M / ey
Crepdoe ; 1},,(‘5 Ao s R S //m/ s
l/‘"(,ddzf)i\ /(«—, rﬁ 1’/0 A Ann ’ ‘\ 73 ),;,/{(/\,‘ (1; »{ N ‘

| T L0, Y70
s L 3 ) A ‘ |
-/ hé%) & /r~,xZ.J,
: ¢

, [/ ) ,7/./0&//;7_.(1}; / 'r_’/-’/;-:

L2 T Ly onde W, 4370 Mm& /)Az,e
, ,,_5&9 /?72 be ar {4 4‘4’4/ /Mz/z«mu//tg
o ,((,&,Qm . wre. Nbasdt, /u/ il gyl Daudden
---'é.« e, *Jﬂ/bf/f/ﬂ’i« =X /aéé W’;ﬁ/; o) N
_5 /%a«,:/,&//a dd,/c(é_,/(d A ?2’/. 74/,/7\/,9/14/}/1/ @/ Fo-gdlhad. E
o(f«éh/' Linitoo | o . I
. ‘/ //// W«Mwu.z/z VL /’ﬂ/‘to‘-uz,.é/édiw ag”
o »{ﬂ'm MO R-VEZ0 | Lt faic luak) Sldpaned
i 2O @ iia e dpetafane i She 44,4(/' e/a/( ool Ta
N »i &//jf,vgé/} (/,,(/ ﬂ/@{// Lt ( é ,OM
..',f’éé/aéth/m/éw sl /ﬁém/ na/ e d%e@f‘
,lé/d dr S0 abre. /(//((4 Lonih ¢ Lt
E () ///{ ke %”C&/«ﬂ/@ﬂ&//‘f(w&/z/d /[zm/m '
/x/{// i e Kudd.;, — ZMW%C@/ Foal. .
C,.é:»ﬂ %(/.&ﬂ(éz—cﬂl,z Gl 2o it C? b, ,,
dn {f f,”“«&% 670, dxad 4
=/ /L 7 // /3‘»//7'///? "‘2\"- (. Vo Lﬁf 164/37/4/({1 wwl




/' S //6;4_/(’/ % O s A0, f’i"‘ Py ,://tf o,

4‘ / / [ / N o ( / T aj . 9 e
/77"'” Sl LY ) IR D )
¢ /’/ , ! / » H j
s - R ‘l U/( /" "" ’ (};7 f/ /{\‘ . v-’{,;'! - (//"-/:C’ - é‘ <j»¢' .
i ¢ ) —/ ¥
/{N L ;« Ll .U .ff Ay };5 SAD e L /%?
S ) { ' ( -
K.L./Jﬂ f . . ] g

‘ ’é] //// /,/// J" 49/’ /J /Q/Mté:/n, %’ dé'cf/:d///écz é«w |
;

(///0(/’/] Cc /7/’ /,’//sz 05 ////V/,MA\LJ/},

:/u:, /0 SO Giraed 0 Vit g g as S g %//wu{

.ﬂ/lé»ﬁda’&// %)d/y? .// @‘dﬁ& . d// 2t Lol dogte B

; | W/Wcéécw q"/ (zxa”,é(a L, T2 /7 @MJJ’/?@&M /az,h,

R ,_,é!éuu LSl opion S T 20.U ¥, c/’(fm o
; k;wwm ny I o0 ferd bl Wl /o @//@wmo

o U/LQ«UQ’,A/ ,éuezfg_/ di/zcﬁ (K)/zé /&A/ fddiwe.,&/éua
,,/? /{/ S &/,0 el Fudey cnd 2 /4 Leono.

Rye) M;ﬁgé%/,// Ly Onder 4. Y370 Yolentd
/0 m//(/d /47/“)//2/)4/,.-11,.-14

7 EARCAF XA d /W// |“ 2 € 744 -

D Tt £/, ,\ﬁﬁagﬂ/ Palio and ,wﬁ wlitiv )
Splanedgited Gy Ondin 200, 284 2o Aare -
4%’ corade. /Qd/z/ma/z,z/// '

i
[ .
i

| (,2.) / e adeil oy




